

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

*Plaintiff,*

vs.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, *et al.*

*Defendants,*

and

COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF  
AMERICA, *et al.*

*Proposed Intervenor-Defendants.*

Case No. 1:19-cv-3574 (APM)

**PROPOSED-INTERVENOR DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Introduction..... 1

Argument ..... 2

I. This lawsuit is untimely..... 2

A. Oracle’s lawsuit is time-barred unless it raises an as-applied challenge, which is necessarily premature. .... 2

B. Oracle’s facial challenge is premature..... 7

1. Oracle’s challenge is prudentially unripe. .... 7

2. Oracle failed to exhaust its administrative remedies. .... 9

II. Executive Order 11,246 and OFCCP’s implementing regulations are legally authorized..... 11

A. The Procurement Act authorizes the Executive Order and OFCCP’s implementing regulations..... 12

1. Executive Order 11,246 is authorized by the Procurement Act.... 12

2. OFCCP’s nondiscrimination regulations are authorized by the Procurement Act. .... 16

a. Administrative Hearings. .... 17

b. Back pay..... 18

c. Injunctive relief. .... 21

3. Oracle’s arguments belie the breadth of its challenge. .... 22

4. Oracle’s other arguments about why the Procurement Act does not authorize OFCCP’s enforcement regime are wrong..... 24

a. Oracle mischaracterizes the applicable test for determining whether OFCCP’s regulations are authorized by the Procurement Act. .... 24

b. OFCCP has rulemaking authority under the Procurement Act..... 27

B. Congress has ratified OFCCP’s enforcement regime. .... 30

C. The language and history of Title VII and the EEOA further show Congress’s support for OFCCP’s implementation of Executive Order 11,246..... 34

D. The Contract Disputes Act does not apply to disputes under Executive Order 11,246. .... 38

E. The Procurement Act’s delegation of authority to authorize Executive Order 11,246 and OFCCP’s implementing regulations is constitutional. 42

Conclusion ..... 43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638, 650 (1990).....	30
<i>Aluminum Co. of Am. v. United States</i> , 790 F.2d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	4
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov. Emps. v. Carmen</i> , 669 F.2d 815 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	13, 30
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov. Emps. v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	41
<i>*Am. Fed’n of Lab. &amp; Cong. of Indus. Orgs. v. Kahn</i> , 618 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Ass’n for Women in Sci. v. Califano</i> , 566 F.2d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	16, 27
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 349 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Atl. States Legal Found. v. EPA</i> , 325 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Avocados Plus Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 370 F.3d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	9, 10
<i>Bauer v. Marmara</i> , 774 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	4
<i>Benoit v. USDA</i> , 608 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Beverly Enters., Inc. v. Herman</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000).....	16, 17, 18

*\*Bob Jones Univ. v. United States*,  
461 U.S. 574, 600 (1983).....34

*Chamber of Com. v. Reich*,  
74 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....13, 30

*\*Chamber of Com. v. Reich*,  
83 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....13

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....7, 15, 41

*Chrysler Corp. v. Brown*,  
441 U.S. 281 (1979).....14, 27

*Citizens Alert Regarding the Env’t v. EPA*,  
102 Fed. App’x 167 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....2

*Clean Air Impl. Project v. EPA*,  
150 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....8

*Cohen v. United States*,  
650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....9

*Coit Indep. Joint Venture v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.*,  
489 U.S. 561 (1989).....25

*Collins Int’l Serv. Co. v. United States*,  
744 F.2d 812 (Fed. Cir. 1984).....41

*Com. Drapery Contractors, Inc. v. United States*,  
133 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....39

*Contractors Ass’n of E. Pa. v. Sec’y of Lab.*,  
442 F.2d 159 (3d Cir. 1971)..... *passim*

*Darby v. Cisneros*,  
509 U.S. 137 (1993).....9

*Dep’t of Lab. v. St. Regis Corp.*,  
78-OFCCP-1, 1994 WL 68484 (Sec’y of Lab. Mar. 2, 1994).....6

*Dir., Off. of Workers’ Comp. Programs v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry  
Dock Co.*, 514 U.S. 122 (1995).....25

*Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Int., Inc. v. Nat’l Park Serv.*,  
112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997).....3

*Eatmon v. Bristol Steel & Iron Works, Inc.*,  
769 F.2d 1503 (11th Cir. 1985) .....12

*Emerald Maint., Inc. v. United States*,  
925 F.2d 1426 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....40

*Emerson Elec. Co. v. Schlesinger*,  
609 F.2d 898 (8th Cir. 1979) .....38

*Farkas v. Tex. Instr., Inc.*,  
375 F.2d 629 (5th Cir. 1967) .....12

*Farmer v. Phil. Elec. Co.*,  
329 F.2d 3 (3d Cir. 1964).....13

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....31

*First Ala. Bank of Montgomery v. Donovan*,  
692 F.2d 714 (11th Cir. 1982) .....16

*Fl. State Conf. of Branches of NAACP v. FCC*,  
24 F.3d 271 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....13

*Fla. Power & Light Co. v. EPA*,  
145 F.3d 1414 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....8

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
505 U.S. 788 (1992).....30

*FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.*,  
449 U.S. 232 (1980).....4, 10

*Functional Music, Inc. v. FCC*,  
274 F.2d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1958) .....3

*Geller v. FCC*,  
610 F.2d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....3

*Genuine Parts Company v. EPA*,  
890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....3

*Gundy v. United States*,  
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....42, 43

*Herman B. Taylor Constr. Co. v. Barram*,  
203 F.3d 808 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....41

*Jackson v. Modly*,  
 949 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....14, 31

*Jarkesy v. SEC*,  
 803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....6, 10

*Kimbrough v. United States*,  
 552 U.S. 85 (2007) .....31

*Legal Aid Soc. v. Brennan*,  
 381 F. Supp. 125 (N.D. Cal. 1974) .....13

*Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Friedman*,  
 639 F.2d 164 (4th Cir. 1981) .....14

*Local 28 of Sheet Metal Workers’ Int’l Ass’n v. EEOC*,  
 478 U.S. 421 (1986) .....22, 37

*Lutheran Church-Mo. Synod v. FCC*,  
 154 F.3d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....13

*Marine Mammal Conservancy, Inc. v. USDA*,  
 134 F.3d 409 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....5

*Megapulse, Inc. v. Lewis*,  
 672 F.2d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....40

*Merck & Co. v. HHS*,  
 385 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2019) .....25

*Michigan v. EPA*,  
 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....27

*\*Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Perez*,  
 103 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2015) .....29, 30

*National Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy*,  
 758 F.3d 243, 250 (D.D.C. 2014) .....30

*NLRB Union v. Fed. Lab. Rel. Auth.*,  
 834 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....3

*Nuclear Energy Inst., Inc. v. EPA*,  
 373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....8

*OFCCP v. Am. Airlines*,  
 94-OFC-9, 1996 WL 33170032 (Ass’t Sec’y for Emp. Standards Apr. 26,  
 1996) .....6

*OFCCP v. Bridgeport Hosp.*,  
00-OFC-034, 2003 WL 244810 (ARB Jan. 31, 2003).....5

*OFCCP v. Commonwealth Aluminum*,  
82-OFC-6, 1994 WL 16197757 (Acting Ass’t Sec’y for Emp. Standards Feb.  
10, 1994) .....6

*OFCCP v. Goya de Puerto Rico, Inc.*,  
98-OFC-00008, 1999 WL 33992439 (ALJ June 22, 1999) .....6, 39

*OFCCP v. Greenwood Mills, Inc.*,  
80-OFC-0039 (Sec’y of Lab. Feb. 24, 2000).....19

*OFCCP v. Honeywell, Inc.*,  
77-OFCCP-3, 1993 WL 1506966 (Sec’y of Lab. June 2, 1993) ..... *passim*

*OFCCP v. Safeco Ins. Co.*,  
83-OFC-7, 1984 WL 908487 (ALJ May 25, 1984) .....5

*OFCCP v. UPMC Braddock*,  
07-OFC-1, 2008 WL 413398 (ALJ Jan. 16, 2008).....5

*Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club*,  
523 U.S. 726 (1998).....4, 8

*P&V Enters. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
466 F. Supp. 2d 134 (D.D.C. 2006) .....2

*P&V Enters. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
516 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....3

*Pub. Citizen v. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n*,  
901 F.2d 147 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....3

*Rossetti Cont. Co. v. Brennan*,  
508 F.2d 1039 (7th Cir. 1974) .....16

*Sherley v. Sebelius*,  
776 F. Supp. 2d 1, 24 (D.D.C. 2011) .....15, 21

*Toca Producers v. FERC*,  
411 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....8

*Todd Constr., L.P. v. United States*,  
88 Fed. Cl. 236 (Fed. Cl. 2009) .....26

*Trinity Industries, Inc. v. Herman*,  
173 F.3d 527 (4th Cir. 1999) .....14

*\*UAW-Lab. Empl. & Training Corp. v. Chao*,  
 325 F.3d 360, 366 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... *passim*

*U.S. Brewers Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA*,  
 600 F.2d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....14, 36

*Udall v. Tallman*,  
 380 U.S. 1 (1965).....7, 21

*Uniroyal, Inc. v. Marshall*,  
 482 F. Supp. 364 (D.D.C. 1979).....16, 17, 18

*United Space All., LLC v. Solis*,  
 824 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2011).....17, 18

*United States v. Adams*,  
 74 U.S. 463 (1868).....18, 26

*United States v. Cohen*,  
 733 F.2d 128 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....13

*United States v. Duquesne Light Co.*,  
 423 F. Supp. 507 (W.D. Pa. 1976).....16, 19

*United States v. Miss. Power & Light Co.*,  
 638 F.2d 899 (5th Cir. 1981) .....12, 16

*United States v. Moorman*,  
 338 U.S. 457 (1950).....26

*United States v. New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc.*,  
 553 F.2d 459 (5th Cir. 1977) .....12, 16

*United States v. Salerno*,  
 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....7

*United States v. Whitney Nat’l Bank of New Orleans*,  
 671 F. Supp. 441 (E.D. La. 1987).....16, 19

*United States v. Wunderlich*,  
 342 U.S. 98 (1951).....26

*Venkatraman v. REI Systems, Inc.*,  
 417 F.3d 418 (4th Cir. 2005) .....33

*Volvo GM Heavy Truck Corp. v. Dep’t of Lab.*,  
 118 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 1997) .....14



<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	17
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	7
<i>White v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 200 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2016).....	33
<i>Wind River Mining Corp. v. United States</i> , 946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	3
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
3 U.S.C. § 301.....	27
28 U.S.C. § 2401.....	2
40 U.S.C. § 121(c) .....	27
41 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(5).....	38, 39
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-17.....	37
Contract Disputes Act, 41 U.S.C. §§ 7101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	38, 39, 40, 41
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, § 709(d), 78 Stat. 241 (1964).....	35
Federal Courts Administration Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-572, 106 Stat. 4506 (1992).....	42
Legislative History of the Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972.....	32
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-106, 110 Stat. 186 (1996).....	41
Wunderlich Act, Pub. L. No. 83-356, 68 Stat. 81 (1954).....	27
Amendment to the Procurement Act, Pub. L. No. 94-519, 90 Stat. 2456 (1976).....	33
Amendment to the Procurement Act, Pub. L. No. 107-217, 116 Stat. 1062 (2002).....	33
Amendment to the Procurement Act, Pub. L. No. 1900-202, 101 Stat. 1329 (1987).....	33

**Regulations, Reports, and Hearings**

7 C.F.R. § 1.142(c)(4).....5

41 C.F.R. § 60-1.44.....5

41 C.F.R. § 60-30.29.....4

48 C.F.R. § 22.802(a).....28, 29

48 C.F.R. § 22.802(d) .....17, 28, 40

48 C.F.R. § 52.222-26(d).....1, 9

48 C.F.R. § 52.222-55(h) .....40

60 C.F.R. § 60-3.29.....5

110 Cong. Rec. 13,650-52 (1964).....32

110 Cong. Rec. 2575 (1964).....35

115 Cong. Rec. 40,738 (1969) .....32

40 Fed. Reg. 13,311, 13,313 (Mar. 26, 1975).....19, 20

42 Fed. Reg. 3454, 3456 (Jan. 18, 1977) .....21

42 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 97 (1961),  
1961 WL 4913 .....15

47 Fed. Reg. 17,770, 17,773 (Apr. 23, 1982) .....18

79 Fed. Reg. 42,971, 42,971 (July 21, 2014).....12

80 Fed. Reg. 19,504, 19,505 (Apr. 10, 2015) .....15

81 Fed. Reg. 39,108, 39,109 (June 15, 2016) .....15

85 Fed. Reg. 30,608 (May 20, 2020) .....6

*Congressional Oversight of Administrative Agencies: Hearings on the  
Philadelphia Plan and S.931 Before the S. Subcomm. on Separation of  
Powers, 91st Cong. 1 (1969).....32, 36*

Exec. Order No. 11,246 ..... *passim*

*Hearings Before the Subcomm. On Admin. Law & Gov. Rel. of the Comm. on the Judiciary on H.R. 664, 95th Cong. 84 (Nov. 10 & 11, 1977)*.....39

*Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Health, Emp., Lab. & Pensions, 112th Cong. (Apr. 18, 2012)*.....34

*Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Equal Opportunities, Comm. on Educ. & Lab., 94th Cong. (Mar. 27, 1975, June 19 & 25, 1975, July 8, 1975)* .....32

*Hearings on Equal Employment Opportunity and Affirmative Action, Hearings Before the H. Subcomm. on Emp. Opportunities, Comm. on Educ. & Lab., 97<sup>th</sup> Cong. 249, 433-34 (Sept. 24, 1981)*.....33

H.R. 947 (1971) .....32

H.R. Rep. No. 116-62 (2019).....34

H.R. Rep. No. 920238 (June 2, 1971).....32

*Oversight Hearings on the OFCCP’s Proposed Affirmative Action Regulations: Hearings Before H. Comm. on Educ. & Lab., Subcomm. on Emp. Opportunities, 98th Cong. 2 (Apr. 15, 1983)*.....19

Preliminary Report on the Revitalization of the Federal Contract Compliance Programs 16, OFCCP (Sept. 1977).....18, 20

Report of the Commission on Government Procurement 14, Vol. IV, Comm’n on Gov. Procurement (Dec. 1972) .....25

Staff Report on Oversight Investigation of Federal Enforcement of Equal Employment Opportunity Laws, H. Subcomm. on Equal Opportunities, Comm. on Educ. & Lab., 94th Cong. 61 (Dec. 1976) [hereinafter 1976 Staff Report] .....22

S. Rep. No. 95-1118, pt. I (1978).....41

S. Rep. No. 115-150 (2017).....34

Testimony Before the Subcomm. on C.R. & Human Servs., Comm. on Educ. & Lab., GAO (Sept. 19, 2019).....34
